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The laws governing the operation of the Police Officers Retirement System provide that
actuarial vaiuations of the assets and liabiiities of the System shail be made annuaily.
We have conducited our annual actuarial valuation of the Police Officers Retirement
System as of July 1, 2007 and the results of the valuation are contained in the foliowing

report.

it is our understanding that as of the date of this report there is pending litigation
concerning the contributions made by retirees returning to active employment. The
outcome of this litigation is still unknown and any change to the current plan provisions
is not considered in this valuation.

Funding Objective
A funding objective of the System is that contribution rates as a percentage of payroll

will remain relatNely level over time. As these contribution rates are set by the Board,
the valuation is used to determine the sufficiency of the contributions to maintain or

improve the measures of the System’s funding progress (i.e. funded ratio, funding

period) and provide for the completae funding of all actuarial liabilities within 30 years

g of all actuarial liabilities within 30 years.
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The entry age normal actuarial cost method is used to determine the System’s normal
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level percentage of the active member payroll. Addltlonally, the method determines the
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due to past service. A smoothing technique is utilized to produce a market-related
actuarial value of assets with the goal of dampening the impact of investment return
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volatility. The funded ratio is the actuarial value of assets as a percentage of the
actuarial liability.

An unfunded actuarial liability exists to the extent the System’s actuarial liability exceeds
its actuarial value of assets. The contribution amount in excess of the System’s normal
cost is the level percentage of payroll available to amortize an unfunded actuarial
liability. The System'’s funding period or amortization period is the resulting number of
years necessary to fully amortize an unfunded actuarial liability with the available
contributions. The calculated amortization period assumes future growth in payroll and
is rounded to the nearest year.

Assumptions
Actuarial assumptions are necessary to estimate the future economic and demographic
experience of the System. The actuarial assumptions were recommended by the prior

pu 3 el ciaal oD23 e bhoh s Sl

actuary and adopted by the State Budget and Control Board based on a review of the
System’s experience completed Hllrmg Fiscal Year 2004. We have reviewed these
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assumptions and believe they remain reasonable and are in accordance with the
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years beyond FY 2009. Differences between our projections and actual amounts
depend on the extent to which future experience conforms exactly to the assumptions

used in this analysis.

Data Reliance

In preparing the vaiuation, we, as the actuary, relied on data provided by the System. In
fulfilment of the scope of our assignment, we performed a limited review of the data for
consistency and reasonabieness and did not find material defects in the census data. If
there are material defects in the data, it is possible that they would be uncovered by a
detailed, systematic review and comparison of the data to search for data vaiues that
are questionable or for relationships that are materially inconsistent. Such a review was
beyond the scope of our assignment. [f the underlying data or information is inaccurate
or incomplete, the results of our analysis may likewise be inaccurate or incompiete.

Third Party Recipients

Milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for the South Carolina Retirement
Systems for a specific and limited purpose. It is a complex technical analysis that
assumes a high level of knowledge concerning the Systems' operations, and uses
Systems’ data, which Milliman has not audited. It is not for the use or benefit of any
third party for any purpose. Any third party recipient of Milliman’s work product who
desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s work product, but should
engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs. Any
distribution of this report must be provided in its entirety including this cover letter,
uniess prior written consent is obtained from Milliman.
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Certification

Based on the results of the July 1, 2007 valuation, we believe that the valuation
appropriately reflects the System’s long term obligations and the current schedule of
contributions are sufficient to fund the liabilities of the System over a reasonable time
frame, and based on these criteria, the System may be deemed actuarially sound.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet their Qualification
Standards to render the actuarial apinion contained herein.

We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and
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actuarial prunmples and practlces which are consistent with the appllcable Guides to

Professionali Conduct, Ampiifying Opinions, and Supporting Recommendations and
Interpretations of the American Academy of Actuaries.

Respectfully submitted,

Milliman, Inc.
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Hassan Ghazi’ FSA
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Robert S. Dezube, FSA
Principal and Consulting Actuary
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BOARD SUMMARY

This report presents the results of the July 1, 2007 actuarial valuation of h P Iice

Officers Retirement System (PORS). The primary purposes of performing
actuarial valuation are to:

nnua

—

1) Determine whether the contributions to be paid into the Fund in Fiscal Year
2009 are adequate to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over no more than
30 years;

Measure and disclose. as of the valuation date. the financial condition of the

MIEdA LT Al L2025, SRR
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3) Indicate trends in the financial progress of the plan;

4) Provide specific information and documentation required by the Government
Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

In this section of the report, we present a summary of the above information in the form
of:

L]
-

» A summary of all the principal results from this year's valuation, compared to the
prior year's, in a single table, intended for quick reference purposes.

Actuary's Comments

ntribution rate for the System is 10.70%, (rising to 11.05% in FY 2009)

'he em rcaon
including 020& contribution for group life benefits and a 0.20% contribution for
henefits (duty-related). The 10 20%, (1n B85% cf:arhnn Ih FY 2009) net

IIUIIL\J \UU y‘lhlu&u\d, TN W f - R A

contnbutl s used to pay the employer’s portlon of the normal cost and to amortize the
unfunded actuariai liability. The Board sets the contribution rate based on the actuarial
valuation of the plan. The amortization period for the unfunded actuarial liability varies,
depending on the amount of the liabiiity and the net contribution towards the liabiiity
after paying the normal cost contribution.

The July 1, 2007 actuarially determined employer normal cost contribution rate
decreased from 7.14% for to 7.08%. As a result, the net contribution towards the
unfunded actuarial liability increased from 3.16% to 3.22%. The unfunded actuarial
liability increased from $530 million to $570 million. The net result is that the
amortization period for the unfunded actuarial liability decreased from 17.6 years to 16.3
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BOARD SUMMARY

years when taking into account the scheduled 0.35% increase to the employer
contribution rate effective beginning Juiy 1, 2008. This resuit is a combination of many
factors:

» The plan granted a 2.4% COLA effective July 1, 2007. This increased the
unfunded actuarial liability by $40.0 million, and the amortization period by 1.8
years. Because future ad hoc COLAs are not reflected in the System’s

valuation assumptions until approved, every time an ad hoc COLA is granted,
the unfunded actuarial Imhlllhl is increased which, ahsent contribution |nr*rp:mp<:

irvadanilarn ida

in turn increases the amortlzatlon period. The Board approved a 035%
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1.8 year increase in the amortization period such that there is no net effect of
the COLA on the amortization period.

« The plan experienced a net actuarial loss on plan liabilities. The source of the
loss is net demographic experience primarily related to retirement and turnover
experience being different from expected. The total net loss increased the
unfunded actuarial liability by $30.8 million, and the amortization period by 1.2
years. The loss represents 0.83% of the actuarial liability which indicates
cumulative experience closely followed the assumptions. This type of activity is

normal in the course of plan experlence The plan will experience actuarial
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assumptions.

« The plan experienced an actuarial gain related to the expected return on plan
assets. There was a gain of $28.7 million due to the investment return on the
actuarial value of assets exceeding the 7.25% assumed rate of return. The gain
decreased the amortization period by 1.1 years.

» Other factors, such as the one-year decrease in the amortization period due to
the prior year amortization payment and the decrease in the normal cost rate,

decreased the amortization perlod by 1.4 years.

As part of this valuation, we tested the adequacy of the 0.40% contribution rate to
support the group life and accidental death funds (0.20% to each fund). There are
separate funds for these benefits with assets at market value of $26.1 million and $32.4
miliion respeciively as of July 1, 2007. The contribution rates are reasonable and wiii
adequately fund the expected benefit payments for FY 2008.

The balance of this section presents summarized information regarding plan trends,

details on the 2006/2007 experience, and tables presenting a summary of the principal
results.
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BOARD SUMMARY

Prior Year Experience
ASSETS

The Plan has two measures of plan assets: (i) the market value and (ii) the actuarial
value. The market value is a snapshot of the asset value as of July 1, 2007. The

actuarial value is a smoothed asset value that recognizes 20% of the difference

hatween the nvestment return each year for five

LAl Rl R

years The expected investment return equals the prior year’s actuarial vatue of assets
adjusted with contributions, and payments using investment earnings of 7.25%. This
method is intended to dampen the effect that fluctuations in market value have on

funding requirements.

avnarstar invactrmant ratiirn and arstusl i
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The market value of assets as of July 1, 2007 exceeds the actuarial value by $85.2
million. This results from the asset smoothing technique deferring more investment
gains than investment losses.

For the plan year ending July 1, 2007, the plan earned 12.7%" on a market value basis
and 8.3% on an actuarial value basis. These returns resulted in the market value of
assets being $156.6 million greater than expected and an investment gain of $29.7

rmillinn An an arhiarial valiim hacie Tha enanrifinr rhannac hnhuann tha hrlﬁ\‘ \lﬁﬁf‘-‘.
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amounts and this year's are presented below.
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Actuarial Value

‘Market Value

$2.897.018 $ 2,035,841 I
102,972 102,972 I
70,641 70,641
1,614 1614 l
(192,733) (192,733) l
209,399 212,214
3,088,911 3,130,549 l
156,560 20691 l

$3,160,240 |

' Differs from the CAFR report rate of return because assumes cash flow occurs mid-year.

p epared solely fo

e for other purpases.
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BOARD SUMMARY

Two different measures of liabilities are calculated for this plan: a total value of future
benefits and an actuarial liability. Section 11l of this report describes the development of
each. The actuarial liability is used to determine the adequacy of the State's
contribution rate and the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) disclosures.
Plan experience is measured by changes in the actuarial liability. During the plan year
ending in 2007, the plan experienced an actuarial loss on liabilities of $30.8 million,
which is 0.83% of the total actuarial liability.

. Total Value of - Actuarial:
Future Benefits ~~  Liability

$ 4,440 $ 3,466 I

Liabilities (In Millions)

! A il NS (v AWSRERE ~r

$3,731

$4,762

UNFUNDED LIABILITIES AND FUNDED RATIOS

The difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets is the
unfunded actuarial liability. Here we show the July 1, 2006 and July 1, 2007 unfunded
actuarial liability/(surplus) amounts, as well as the corresponding funded ratios for each
(assets divided by liabilities).

LLA= ] 2118 Ll

Unfunded -

" Actuarial  Funded Ratio
Liabiity |
$ 530 84.7% I
| §

$ 570

28 ey .
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BOARD SUMMARY
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MEMBERSHIF

There are three types of plan members: (i) current active members; (ii) inactive
members who retain a right to either a return of contributions or a deferred vested
benefit; and (iii) retired members and beneficiaries in pay status. In Section V we
present details on membership statistics. Below, we compare totals in each group
between July 1, 2006 and 2007.

There was an overall increase in membership during the year.

7/1/2007  7/1/2006 ~ Change
25,645 24,813 3.4% 1
11,038 10,464 5.5% ]
10,701 10,134 5.6% I

47,384 45,411 4.3%

To understand the financial condition of the pension pian, a review of the trends over
the last several years is helpful in evaluating the overall performance. Below, we
present three charts that present trend information from past years through 2007.

The first graph shows the growth in both actuarial liability and actuarial assets. The gap
between actuarial liability and actuarial assets increases in each of these years resulting

in the increases in the unfunded actuarial liability. The second graph shows that
contributions have increased each year over the last five years, while the benefit

L i L =) 1w wlATTNw R &l LE= 1Y

payments have a slight upward trend over the eight years. Benef t payments from the

FrinA havus avrssAad asantrilaitinne ota Hnﬂ with tha 2NNA vslhiatinn Ac of tha curran
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valuation, the negative cash flow represents less than 1% of the market value of assets.
This uegree of neganve cash flow is common to mature retirement systems and we
would expect the negative cash flow as a percent of market value of assets to slightly
increase over time. The third graph shows that trend in the amortization period for
unfunded actuarial liability has increased from 7 to 16 years over the eight-year period
consistent with the information shown in the first graph.

Lo Milliman
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Asseis and Liabiijties
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BOARD SUMMARY

_ Juy1,2008

25,645 24,813
10,701 10,134

11,038 10.464

47,384 45,411
3 million $ 932 million

6.50%

10.30%

10.70%

$ 3.25 billion
$3.16 hiiiion
12.7%

8.3%
101.3%

$ 570 million $ 530 million
84.7% 84.7%
18 years
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ASSETS

Pension plan assets and the decisions the Board may make with respect to future
depioyment of those assets play a key roie in the financiai operation of the pian. The
level of assets, the ailocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology
used to measure assets will likely affect benefit levels, negotiated contributions, and the
ultimate security of participants' benefits.

In this section we present:

« Statement of th

.
)
<D
<
@
C

T
f_'i

Changes in Market Value:
The components of asset change are:

Contributions

°
w

+ Investment income (realized and unrealized)

The first three components represent the net external cash flow during the year. The
specific changes during 2007 and the three prior years are presented in Table II-1.

Actuarial Value of Assets:

The Actuarial Value of Assets represents a "smoothed" value developed by the actuary

H T ¥ v L Iy imlmm Frmn ahart farma (1ma

to reduce, or eliminate, erratic results which could develop from short term ups and
downs in the Market Value of Assets. For this plan, the Actuarial Value has been
calculated by recognizing 20% of the difference between expected investment return
and actual investment return each year for five years. Table |I-2 shows the calculation

of the Actuarial Value of Assets for the July 1, 2007 valuation.

illiman
SOUTH CAROLINA POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM -1
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ASSETS

Valyation as of
July 1, 2007

$ 156,569
(65,188)
(18,170)

31,828

$ 125,255
(39,113)

(A=

(7,268)

n ane
9,00V

$ 85,240

$ 3,245,480

All dollar amounts are in thousands
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VALUATION RESULTS

In this section we present the principal valuation results. A pension plan is in actuarial
balance if the assets on hand pius future employer and employee contributions are
equal to the total value of future plan benefits. The System has assets on hand in the
employee fund and the employer fund. Currently it receives contributions from
employees of 6.50% of pay and contributions from the employer of 10.30% of pay
{scheduled to increase to 10.65% in FY 2009), after subtracting the 0.20% of pay
contribution for pre-retirement death trust (group life} and 0.20% of pay contribution for
accidental death benefit trust.

The employer contribution is used to pay the normal cost and to fund the unfunded
nartinn of tha actuarial liahility - Tha narmal cast ig the regular onaging cost o the nlan
MU VI LDIC auludliat IIC]I.JII]I.y- TG T1IAnndl Yol 1o ik ivyyuisa Ullaulllu WAL W UTTD IR,
The unfunded actuarial liability represents costs allocated to prior years that have not
been paid by prior employer or empioyee contributions. A financing objective of the
Board is to require sufficient contributions to fund the unfunded actuarial liability over n

more than 30 years.
Valuation Balance Sheet

Table !ll-1 demonstrates that the System is in actuarial balance. The assets of the
System together with future employer and employee contributions are sufficient to fund
all liabilities of the System.

Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results

Table 111-2 is a summary of the July 1, 2007 actuarial valuation results compared to
similar results from the prior valuation. An employer contribution rate of 10.70%
(increasing to 11.05% in FY 2009) including the 0.20% contribution for pre-retlrement

death benefits and the 0.20% contribution for accidentai death benefiis is sufficient to
fund the unfunded actuarial liability over 16 years. Changes from last year include:

« The number of active members increased 3.4% and payroll of active members
increased by 6.6%.

e The number of retirees increased 5.6%. Retirees received a 2.4% COLA
# M

affartivua lulks 4 20N7  Ineqhb L A the total henefit amount for retirees
Slicevuve Uu]y [, PR W LW N nmiviIu Wt Yy LIIU (LA AR T IS BIL SATTINWAATIL TW T 3% Uil W ss

increased 7.8%.

« The funding period for the unfunded actuarial liability decreased from 18 years to
16 years.

Determination and Amortization of Unfunded Liability

In Table I1I-3 we show the determination of the unfunded actuarial liability and the
contribution to amortize the liability. We determined the portion of the employer

s | . .
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VALUATION RESULTS

contribution for active members by taking the total employer contribution rate and
subtracting the normai cost coniributions and the contribution rates for pre-
retirement death benefits and accidental death bhenefits. The contribution for
reemployed retirees is the sum of the net employer contribution rate (i.e. the total
employer rate less the pre-retirement death and accidental death benefit

contributions) and the employee contribution rate.
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VALUATION RESULTS

$ 658,023 $ 622,008 l
2.502.217 2,313,833 l
$ 3,160,240 $ 2,935,841 I
$ 502,233 $ 473,750 l

$ 529,376 $ 499,696 l
570,304 530,440 '

$ 1,099,680 $1,030,136 I
sassam s

$ 658,023 $ 622,008
502,233 473,750

$ 1,095,758

All doltar amounts are in thousands.
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VALUATION RESULTS

TABLE:III-Z,

24,813
$ 992,849 $ 931,815

10,134
$ 174,045

$ 3,245,480 $ 2 897,018
$3.160,240 $ 2935841

10.70% 10.%

Ali dollar amounts are in thousands.
Contribution rate is scheduled to increase by 0.35% (to 11.05%) in FY 2009.
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VALUATION RESULTS

TABLE M- 3

$1,818914 $ 1,668,449

2,943,239 2,771,278
$ 4,762,153 $ 4,439,727

$ 502,233 $ 4737
529,376 499,696
$ 1,031,609 $ 973,446
§3,730,544 $ 3,466,281
$ 3,160,240 $ 2,935,841
$ 570,304 $ 530,440
3.22% 3.16%

; o S
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Statement No. 25 of the Governmental Standards Board (GASB) establishes
standards for disclosure of pension information by public employee retirement systems
(PERS) and governmental employers in notes to financial statements and
supplementary information.

The GASB Statement #25 actuarial Iiability is the same as the actuarial liability amount
calculated for funding purposes. The GASB Statement #25 liability is compared to the
actuarial value of assets to determine the funded ratio. The actuarial liability is
determined assuming that the empioyer is on going and participants continue to
terminate employment, retire, etc., in accordance with the actuarial assumptions.
Liabilities are discounted at the assumed valuation interest rate of 7.25% per annum.

GASB Statement #25 requires the actuarial liability be compared with the actuarial
value of assets for funding purposes. The relevant amounts as of July 1, 2007 are
exhibited in Table IV-1 and compared with amounts as of July 1, 2006. Table V-2
shows the schedule of funding progress as required by GASB Statement #23.

MM W S22 a0

U TABLEIVA
ACCOUNTING STATEMENT |NFORMATION ,,,,,, fot

July 1, 2007 July 1, 2006
$ 1,932,893 $1,773,162 I
1,797,651 1,693,119 }
$ 3,730,544 $ 3,466,281 i
$ 3,160,240 $ 2,935,841 I

$ 570,304 $ 530,440

All dollar amounts are in thousands.
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

RETIRED MEMBERS AND. BENEF|
As OF JuLY 1, 2007

Service etirements:

Emnloveas:
IrJlV’\t\'Q

Men 6,776 $ 132,876,237

V. W Py nAN A0 NER BE15
VVvuI e I Reivr4 10, V00, J 1

Total 8,078 $ 148,932,752

Disability Retirements:
Employees:
Men 1,233 $ 23,455,357
Women 369 5,055,713
Total 1,602 $ 28,511,070

Deceased Retired

Mamhare and Artiva
wmSIMIOErS anad AGUVE

i Beneficiaries of i

Members
AAA ne @ 27 2O
ViIeh a9 P QUi L, 020
Women 986 10,922,170
Total 1,021 $ 11,229,863
Grand Total 10,701 $ 188,673,685
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Section V

Membership Information
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NMEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

$ 81,815,899 I
197 2,958.515
911 14,617,942 I
173 4,317 468 '
861 19,953,661
1,289 25 269,267 l
8|Q78 %14893275? |
1,291 $23,735,232 '
55 655,284
112 1,434,845 l
34 529,401 I
110 2,156,308
$ 28,511.070 I

1S and Active Members

$ 11,229, 863

188,673,685

Milliman
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$ 23,1986

840 20579 488 24,499 i
1612 34,315,399 21,287
1782 32,378 654 18170 I
1407 21.317.304 15.151
1018 15467999 15194 I

606 8.901.061 14,688

417 6,787,403 16.277 i
8.078 5 148932,752 518437 I

$ 12.322.403

320,036

315 5687871 18.057 l

311 4.914.108 15.801 l
189 2869.109 15.180

87 1335415 15,350 l
44 774 464 17601

25 361800 14,472 l
16 245900 15,369

$ 28,511,070 $17.797 l

: ENEFICIA {] S

$1,299,982 $ 10,156

51 601,617 11,796
91 1,030,406 11,323
112 1,353,495 12,085
126 1,436,751 11,403
131 1,449,766 | 11,067
155 1,738,207 11,214
227 2,319,639 10.219
1 $ 10,999
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Appendix A

Actuarial Assumptions
and Methods
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

1. invesiment Rate of Return

7.25% per annum, compounded annually, composed of an assumed 3.00% inflation
rate and a 4.25% real rate of return, net of investment and administrative expenses.

2. Salary Increases

increases are assumed in accordance with the following representative

Yearso ANNUAL Yearsof  General

!f Service INCREASE -~ Service EmployeeJ
l 0 11.50% I 8 4.75%
1 8.75% 9 4.75%
l 2 5.75% I 10 4.75%
3 5.50% 11 4.75%
l 4 5.25% I 12 4.50%
' 5 5.00% ! 13 4.50%
6 4.75% 14 4.50%

I 7 4. 75% i 15+ 4.50% I

3. Decrement Rates

a. Service Retirement, Mortality, and Disability

0.03%

I 25 0.03% 0.14% |
30 0.04% 0.18%
l 35 0.07% 0.35% l
40 0.10% 0.46%
I 45 20.00% 0.14% 0.69% I
I 50 20.00% 0.19% 0.86% l
55 14.00% 0.27%
I 60 15.00% 0.44% I
64 25.00% 0.63%

M M
* Plus an additional 22% for participants under age 55 in year they first become eligible
for unreduced service retirement.

o Miltiman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Pl LR -] |-V R

All emplioyees are assumed to retire at age 65. In addition, 25% of disabilities
are assumed to be duty-related, and 5% of pre-retirement deaths are
assumed to be accidental (duty-related).

b. Withdrawal rates

9 10+

25 0 2494 0.1816 0.1342 0.1047 0.0885 0.0780 0.0715 0.0640 0.0545 0.0524 0.0618
30 02478 0.1822 0.1376 0.1107 0.0959 0.0876 0.0810 0.0732 0.0633 0.0545 0.0481
35 0.2450 0.1795 01359 0.1104 0.0967 0.0899 0.0837 0.0763 0.0665 0.0539 0.0381
40 02398 0.1739 0.1304 0.1055 0.0927 0.0868 0.0814 0.0747 0.0653 0.0510  0.0305
45 02312 01649 0.1212 0.0964 0.0845 0.0783 0.0738 0.0681 0.0595 0.0458 0.0256
50 0.2193 0.1532 0.1090 0.0839 0.0730 0.0646 0.0610 0.0564 0.0490 0.0382 0.0236
55 0.2050 0.1393 0.0944 0.0684 0.0587

60 0.1871 0.1228 0.0773 0.0503 0.0419

Note: No probability of withdrawal is applied to members eligible to retire.
4. Mortaiity After Retirement

For healthy retirees and beneficiaries, the UP-94 Mortaiity Table rates, with the
female rates set back one year and male rates set forward three years. A separate
table of mortality rates is used for disabled retirees. The following are sample rates
for the retirees and beneficiaries:

1.43% 0.42% 3.047%0

2.14% 0.82% 4.07%
3.35% 1.37% 4.43%
5.40% 2.19% 5.05%
8.87% 3.80% 8.77%
13.65% 6.56% 10.09%

LY. DU p ey P T ol TP 1y

~

100% of all active members are assumed {o be
4 years younger.

-
L Mitliman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

o

10.

1.

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets less a five-year
phase in of the excess (shortfall) between expected investment return and actual net
income (both based on market value) with the resulting value not being less than
80% or more than 120% of the market value of assets.

Cost Methods

a. Normal Retirement, Termination, Death and Disability Benefits

Projected benefit method with leve! percentage entry age normal cost. Gains and
iosses are refiected in the period remaining to liquidate the unfunded actuariai
liability. The resulting amortization period is based upon payments level as a
percentage of payroll and the results are rounded to the nearest year. We
completed a separate valuation of the accidental (duty-related) death benefit.

b. Group Life Insurance Benefit

IInticad Annial |l aava
WMHUOTU Ml iIudl LSave
Tem mmmm:zindh Lme Lo oo oLl ol o f e ol mmimiim ] Jmmn e aae A o r o I Thimmal MNavnrmamas 35
1Y dUCOQUNL 107 1@ elieul O unused dinudl icave Ul Alllual rinai Lvuliipacrisauvii,

liabilities for active members are increased 3.75%.

®
3

Unused Sick Leave

To account for the effect of unused sick leave on members’ final credited service,
the service of active members who retire is increased 3 months.

Future Cost-of-living Increases
None assumed.
Administrative and Investment Expenses

The investment return assumption represents the expected return net of all
administrative and investment expenses.

. Payroll Growth Rate

4.00% per annum.

P2 Miiltiman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

13. Changes from Prior Valuation
None.
14. Adoption Date

The current actuarial assumptions and methods wer

L= = Gl iU

and Control Board on April 20, 2004.

adopted by the State Budget

SOUTH CAROLINA POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM A4
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007

e n-—~md o~ l fs Foma -
This report was prepared so iy (G the South Cardling Retirement Systems for the purposes descri ibed herein and may

ay
appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who
receive this work.



F - . AR G

ppendix B

Summary of
Plan Provisions

SOUTH CAROLINA POLICE QFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
’ Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007

r Hha Cridh S arall
{4 %]

S o Dabivanasmt O fnr Haa rman
TG SUULNT wdal Ulilid RELTSINCITI OY SISl 101 Ui

urpeses i o
urposes. Miliiman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or lizbility to other parties who receive
this work.

1 rod A



SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

—-—

CHfeantivia Mot
=LHITVLIVE wale
oo A A AN
July 1, 1962

Eligibility Requirements

All police officers or firefighters who work at least 1,600 hours as a police officer or
firefighter and whose compensation is at least $2,000 during the fiscal year.

Creditable Service

Creditable

~F

[a¥iTgd=)

meaanc carvira
T W INA\r N A L ) 1w

L ia v ad

i servi d
This is counted in years, months, and days.

There are a number of different types of services that may be purchased by an
empioyee under special ruies, such as military service.

Average Final Compensation (AFC)

The total of the highest 12 consecutive quarters of compensation earned divided
by 3. Compensation generally includes gross salary or wages, overtime, sick pay,
wage deferrals, and termination pay for unused annual ieave. The unused annual
leave is added to the sum of the highest 12 consecutive quarters prior to dl\ndlnn

by 3. For members who jomed the system on or after January 1, 1996,

comnancatinn far henafit and ~antrinnifion nuirmacce e limited iIn aceanrdanca with
MWLM TS Ull\-‘ll IV VOISl aliug UUlIk'lUutlUl HulPUo‘-’q I BTN T vl vy YYiavndg
IRS Code Section 401(a)17.

Normal Retirement

a. Eligibility Attainment of age 55, and completion of 5 years of creditable
service or completion of 25 years of creditable service,

b. Benefit 2.14% of AFC times creditable service (Class ).

Disability Retirement

a. Eligibility Disability prior to age 55 with at least 5 years of creditable service.
Tha ecarvira ranniramant ic waivad far inh ralatad dicahility
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

b. Benefit Benefit equal to the amount of retirement benefit that would have
been payable assuming continued employment to age 55 and AFC
at date of disability.

7 Nanth Damafites
f. WTalll TIITIIW
a. Death prior to age 55
i) Prior to completion of 15 years of creditable service
Refund of employee contributions with interest plus Group Life Insurance in
a lump sum equal to annual compensation. Group Life Insurance payable
only to those whose employer participates and with at least 1 year of
creditable service, unless death is job related
i} After completion of 15 years of creditable service
Same as above, however, instead of the refund of employee contributions
with interest, the beneficiary may elect to receive an annuity equal to the
amount that would have been payabie had the member terminated the day
before death and elected payment to commence at age 55 under Option B
described below.

b. Death after 55

Same as ltem a(ii) above.
8. Accidental Death Benefit
If death occurs and is duty related, then a monthly annuity equal to 50% of the
member's compensatlon at the time of death is paid to the statutory beneficiary
untii the beneficiary's death.
9. Member Contribution
6.5% of compensation
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Vested Benefit upon Termination

a. Eligibility 100% vesting upon completion of 5 years of creditable service and

refund benefit declinezl.

b. Benefit Accrued service retirement benefit as of date of termination payable
as of age 55.

Refund Benefit

a. Eligibility All nonvested members, and at members election, vested
members.

b. Benefit Return of employee contributions plus interest.
Optional Forms of Retirement Income

Option A Monthly life annuity with guaranteed return of employee
contributions plus interest. (This is the normal form of payment).

Option B Monthly life annuity with 100% of reduced benefit continued to
beneficiary upon death, reverting to maximum option if beneficiary
predeceases retiree.

Option C Monthly life annuity with 50% of reduced benefit continued to
beneficiary upon death, reverting to maximum option if beneficiary
predeceases retiree.

Options B and C are actuarially reduced.

Cost of Living Adjustment

Granted upon approval of State Budget and Control Board if funding objectives are

met. The amount is the increase in the calendar year CPI not in excess of 4%.

Changes from Prior Valuation

None.
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